
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Teresa Buckley, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

Monday, 7 October 2019 
 

CABINET 
 

A meeting of Cabinet will be held on 
 

Tuesday, 15 October 2019 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Steve Darling (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Long 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Carter 

 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Law 

Councillor Cowell 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

CABINET 
AGENDA (REVISED) 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 14) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Cabinet held on 26 September and 1 October 2019. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Communications  
 To receive any communications or announcements from the Leader 

of the Council. 
 

5.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
6.   Matters for Consideration 

 
 

7.   Adult Social Care Risk Share April 2020 - March 2023 (Pages 15 - 24) 
 To consider the above report. 

 
8.   Development or disposal of land at Garfield Road (part Victoria 

Centre), Paignton 
(Pages 25 - 45) 

 To consider the submitted report on the above. 
 

   



(3) 

9.   De-Registration of Land at Preston Down Road, Paignton (Pages 46 - 90) 
 To consider the submitted report on the above. 

 
10.   Port Masterplan (Addendum) (Pages 91 - 119) 
 To consider the submitted report on a proposed addition to the Port 

Masterplan (Policy Framework document). 
 

11.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following items on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended) is likely to be disclosed. 
 

12.   New Investment Opportunities (Pages 120 - 192) 
 To consider potential investment opportunities. 

 
13.   New Economic Growth Fund Opportunities  
 To consider any new Economic Growth Fund investment 

opportunities. 
 

14.   Update on Existing Investments  
 To receive an update on existing investments. 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
 

26 September 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Steve Darling (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Long, Morey, Carter, Law and Cowell 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Atiya-Alla, Brown, Doggett, Ellery, Foster and Loxton)  

 

 
28. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stockman. 
 

29. Matters for Consideration  
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters, full details of which (including the 
Cabinet’s decisions) are set out in the Record of Decisions appended to these 
Minutes. 
 

29.1 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Councillor Steve Darling proposed and Councillor Long seconded the motion, which 
was agreed by the Cabinet unanimously, as set out below: 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting prior to consideration 
of the item 6 on the agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended)) was likely to be disclosed. 

 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 29.2, the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting. 
 

29.2 Investment Opportunity 6/9/19  
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

Record of Decision 
 

Investment Opportunity 6/9/19 
 

Decision Taker 
 
Cabinet on 26 September 2019 
 
Decision 
 
That Investment Opportunity 6/9/19 as set out in the Exempt Cabinet Minute 29.2/9/19, be 
approved. 
 
Reason for the Decision 
 
To enable the Council to purchase a new investment from the Council’s Investment and 
Regeneration Fund in order to generate additional revenue for the Council. 
 
Implementation 
 
The decision in respect of Investment Opportunity 6/9/19 will come into force immediately as 
the decision maker has decided that any delay likely to be caused by the call-in process would 
prejudice the Council’s interest.  The Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator was consulted on 3 
September 2019. 
 
Information 
 
At its meeting held on 3 September 2019, the Cabinet deferred consideration of Investment 
Opportunity 6/9/19 to enable the Director of Asset Management, Investment and Housing, TDA, 
to obtain further financial information in respect of the tenant and future use of the site.  This 
information has now been received and was included in the submitted exempt report. 
 
The Cabinet considered the submitted Exempt Report on the proposed purchase of one 
investment on behalf of the Council in line with the Investment and Regeneration Strategy.  The 
decision has been made, taking account of the current investment criteria and Minister of 
Housing Communities and Local Government Statutory guidance on Local Government 
Investments, and in recognition that the investment sits within Torbay’s Functional Economic 
Market Area (FEMA).   
 
Councillor Cowell proposed and Councillor Steve Darling seconded a motion which was agreed 
unanimously by the Cabinet as set out above. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected at the time of the decision 
 
None 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 
 
No 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

Minute Item 29b

Page 5



 

 

 
Does the call-in procedure apply? 
 
No 
 
Declarations of interest (including details of any relevant dispensations issued by the 
Standards Committee) 
 
None 
 
Published 
 
1 October 2019 
 

 
 
Signed: _________________________________________ Date:  1 October 2019 
 Leader of Torbay Council on behalf of the Cabinet 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3Page 6



 
 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
 

1 October 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Steve Darling (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Long, Morey, Carter and Law 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Barrand, Bye, Douglas-Dunbar, Ellery, Kennedy and 
Loxton)  

 

 
30. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cowell and Stockman. 
 

31. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17 September 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

32. Communications  
 
The Leader of the Council provided a verbal update on a coffee morning and 
afternoon held with foster carers on 30 September 2019.  Positive feedback had 
been received from the event which would be evaluated to see what improvements 
the Council could put in place to help support foster carers. 
 

33. Matters for Consideration  
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters, full details of which (including the 
Cabinet’s decisions) are set out in the Record of Decisions appended to these 
Minutes. 
 

33.1 Land Release Fund  
 

33.2 Torbay Economic Growth Fund Criteria  
 

33.3 Budget Monitoring 2019/020 - Quarter One  
 
The Cabinet noted the contents of the submitted report which provided a high level 
budget summary of the Council’s revenue and capital income and expenditure for 
2019/2020 as at quarter one.  The report had also been discussed at the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board on 19 September 2019. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Cabinet Tuesday, 1 October 2019 
 

 

The Deputy Head of Finance outlined the salient points within the report and 

advised that as a consequence of quarter one performance a moratorium on spend 

was introduced but this has not had as much of an impact as it did on last year.  

The report predicted an overspend up to £4.2m by the end of the financial year and 

highlighted mitigating actions taken by the Senior Leadership Team, which included 

bringing forward savings and use of reserves.  Members noted that, whilst the net 

balanced budget had not improved the changes coming forward for quarter two 

provided greater assurance that the Council would deliver a balanced budget. 

 

(Note: Councillor Barrand arrived during discussion of this item.) 

33.4 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Councillor Steve Darling proposed and Councillor Morey seconded the motion, 
which was agreed by the Cabinet unanimously, as set out below: 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting prior to consideration 
of the item 11 on the agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended)) is likely to be disclosed. 

 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 33.5, the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting. 
 

33.5 CSW Group Ltd: Reforming Group Governance and Operations to Meet 
Future Need  
 
(Note:  Councillor Douglas-Dunbar arrived during discussion of this item.) 

33.6 New Investment Opportunities  
 
There were no new investment opportunities. 
 

33.7 Update on Existing Investments  
 
There was nothing new to update at this time. 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8



 

Record of Decision 
 

Land Release Fund Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Decision Taker 
 
Cabinet on 01 October 2019 
 
Decision 
 
(i) that Council Directors ensure that all bids submitted for their portfolio are checked by 

them for accuracy;  
 

(ii) significant decisions made by Officers, such as the acceptance of the Land Release 
Fund (LRF) Grant, should have formal Record of Decisions, irrespective of whether or 
not the legal test for their preparation is met; 
 

(iii) meetings such as the one where the Mayor and Group Leaders were consulted on the 
LRF, should be minuted in the future; 
 

(iv) any information requested by Councillors for consideration by committees must be 
produced as requested and in a timely manner; 

 
(v) there is a need for clear and transparent reports.  All reports must include background 

information and context to items for which there is a need for a decision by either 
Cabinet or Full Council; 

 
(vi) all future bids for Government money must be made and submitted in accordance with 

the Constitution; and 
 
(vii) that Officers ensure that the submission of all future bids are in accordance with Council 

Policies. 
 
Reason for the Decision 
 
To respond to the recommendations of th
[...]
cision Taker 
 
Cabinet on 01 October 2019 
 
Decision 
 
(i) that, subject to the penultimate sentence of paragraph (f) being amended as shown in 

bold below, the Torbay Economic Growth Fund Criteria set out at Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report be approved: 

 
The rate of interest on the loan would be consistent with the Council’s Investment & 
Regeneration Fund i.e. typically 2% minimum return over borrowing costs and other 
relevant operating costs in respect of borrowing for third parties.; and 

 
(ii) that the Cabinet review the Torbay Economic Growth Fund Criteria in three to six months 

time. 
 
Reason for the Decision 
 
To enable the Cabinet to make decisions to release funding from the Economic Growth Fund, 
for the benefit of Torbay’s economy. 
 
Implementation 
 
The decision will come into force and may be implemented on Monday, 14 October 2019 
unless the call-in procedure is triggered (as set out in Standing Orders in relation to Overview 
and Scrutiny). 
 
Information 
 
At the Council meeting held on 18 July 2019, the Council agreed to establish a Torbay 
Economic Growth Fund of up to £100 million of prudential funding for the progress of a range of 
capital projects for economic growth and regeneration within Torbay and, to be funded from the 
future income from those projects.  Approval of the criteria and for each project was delegated 
to the Cabinet (Minute 41/7/19 refers).  The submitted report sets out the criteria which the 
Cabinet would use to assess investments under the Torbay Economic Growth Fund. 
 
Councillor Long proposed and Councillor Steve Darling seconded a motion which was agreed 
unanimously by the Cabinet as set out above. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected at the time of the decision 
 
Alternative options were set out in the submitted report but not discussed at the meeting. 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 
 
No 
 
 
 

Page 5

Minute Item 33b

Page 11



 

 

Does the call-in procedure apply? 
 
Yes 
 
Declara
[...]
diverse presence across the wider region / UK. 
The submitted exempt report provided details of proposed changes to the governance and 
operating arrangements in order to secure longer term sustainability of The Company. 
 
Councillor Carter proposed and Councillor Law seconded a motion which was agreed 
unanimously by the Cabinet as set out above. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected at the time of the decision 
 
Alternative options were set out in the submitted report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Minute Item 33e

Page 13



 

 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 
No 
 
Does the call-in procedure apply? 
 
Yes 
 
Declarations of interest (including details of any relevant dispensations issued by the 
Standards Committee) 
 
None 
 
Published 
 
4 October 2019 
 

 
 
Signed: _________________________________________ Date:  4 October 2019 
 Leader of Torbay Council on behalf of the Cabinet 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8Page 14



 

  

 
Meeting:  Cabinet/Council                                 Date:  15 October 2019/24October 2019 
 
Wards Affected:  ALL 
 
Report Title:  Adult Social Care Risk Share April 2020 – March 2023 
 
Is the decision a key decision? Yes 
  
When does the decision need to be implemented? Immediately, for commencement 
April 2020. 
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Cllr Jackie Stockman, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services and Public Health, Jackie.stockman@torbay.gov.uk  
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Joanna Williams, Interim Director of Adult Social 
Services, 01803 2017175, Joanna.williams@torbay.gov.uk  
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 The Proposal 

 
This report seeks Council’s approval for the renewal of the integration of Adult 
Social Care in joint financial arrangements and a ‘risk share’ with Torbay and South 
Devon NHS Foundation Trust and Devon Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 

1.2 Service Delivery and cost  
 

The Council seeks to deliver Adult Social Care which is affordable to the Council, to 
protect t
[...]
en the impacts 
identified above) 
 

NONE 
 

17. Cumulative Impacts – 
Other public services 
(proposed changes 
elsewhere which might 
worsen the impacts 
identified above) 

These joint arrangements are supported by TSDFT & Devon CCG with an acknowledgement that they 
benefit the NHS locally. 
 

 

P
age 24



  

 
 
Meeting:   Cabinet Date: 15 October 2019 
     
 
Wards Affected:  Roundham with Hyde 
 
Report Title:  Development or disposal of land at Garfield Road (part Victoria Centre), 
Paignton  
 
Is the decision a key decision? Yes 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  Immediately following Council 
decision.  
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Swithin Long - Cabinet Member for 
Economic Regeneration, Tourism and Housing, Swithin.Long@torbay.gov.uk  
  
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat – Interim Director of Place, (01803) 
208433, Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 

1.1 The redevelopment of land on Garfield Rd (the site), currently occupied by one of 
the two multi-storey car parks at Victoria Centre, is supported by the Local Plan, 
Neighbourhood Plan, Paignton Town Centre Masterplan and the Council’s 
Transformation Strategy for Torbay’s Town Centres.  Land Release Funding (LRF) 
(£900,000) has been secured and is being used to unlock the site for housing 
related development, with a target ‘release’ date of 31 March 2020. 
 

1.2 Approval is sought for release of the site to, and delivery of a scheme by, a 
development partner. It is proposed that the Council will dispose of its freehold 
interest in the land at Garfield Road by way of entering into a development 
agreement with a housing delivery partner. The proposed procurement route will be 
an open OJEU compliant process and will include a requirement to offer the 
Council’s Housing Company at least 20% of the resultant homes on site.  This 
option is subject to procurement of the development partner, and signing of a 
developm
[...]
on has been tested in design terms, as a benchmark, but has no substantial 
benefits. 

Page 44



Appendix 2 

Summary of Development and Disposal Options 

Development Option 4:  70 – 100 apartments 

Jones Lang Lasalle have advised that 100 apartments, with vacant possession and 
cleared site, could generate a value of £400,000 to £860,000. They have also advised 
that 100 apartments, with vacant possession, a cleared site and planning permission 
could generation a value of £650,000 to £1.15m. A Supplementary Planning Document 
will provide the equivalent of an outline planning permission.  

Advantages 

 Delivers a good number of units, on a brownfield site in the town centre 

 Provides a good return on investment for MHCLG / OPE and LGA 

 Likely to provide the Council with a greater capital receipt than other options 

 Supports the Council’s 5 year land supply, helps meet housing demand and affordable 
housing needs 

 It is similar, in design terms, to the scale of building currently on the site 

 

Disadvantages 

 It may be more difficult to secure planning consent than other options (hence the 
production of a development brief to support a future planning application) 

 Prospective purchasers of the site may be concerned about construction and sale of 
this number of units,  

 

Conclusion: 

This option has substantial benefits and, with input from the community on the 
development brief, should secure planning permission. It should also provide a good 
financial return to the Council and represents a good return on LRF investment. 

 

 

Page 45



  

 
 
Meeting:  Cabinet Date:  15 October 2019 
 
Wards Affected:  Preston and Blatchcombe   
 
Report Title:  De-Registration of Land at Preston Down Road, Paignton 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  Immediately 
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Swithin Long - Cabinet Member for 
Economic Regeneration, Tourism and Housing, Swithin.L
[...]
 Item 9
Appendix 3



 

A p p e n d i x  4  
M i n u t e s  o f  t h e  E x e c u t i v e  

 
22nd February 2005 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Harris Chairman 

 
Councillors Carter, Charlwood, Jennings, Lomas and McHugh 

 
(Also in attendance:  Councillors Brennan, Browne, Cope, Dunn, Faulkner (Mr A), Faulkner (Mrs J), 

Hytche, Stocks and Turnbull) 
 

 
527. Minutes.  The Minutes of the meeting of 
the Executive held on 11th January 2005 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Leader of the Council. 
 
528. Urgent Items.  The Executive 
considered the items in Minute 529.11 and not 
included on the agenda, the Leader being of 
the opinion that they were urgent by reason of 
special circumstances i.e. the matters having 
arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the 
next meeting. 
 
529. Matters for Consideration.  The 
Executive considered the following matters, full 
details of which (including the decisions of the 
Executive) are set out in the Record of 
Decisions in Appendix 1 to these Minutes. 
 
529.1 Budget Monitoring. 
 
529.2 Revenue Budget 2005/2006. 
 
529.3 Council Tax 2005/2006. 
 
529.4 Capital Plan Budget 2005/2006 to 

2008/2009 – Annual Review. 
 
529.5 Torbay Retail Study 2005 – Contract 

in Excess of £25,000. 

529.6 Land Transfer to Torbay Coast and 
Countryside Trust – Ansteys Cove 
and Redgate Beach, Torquay. 

 
529.7 Designation of Local Nature 

Reserves. 
 
529.8 Declaration of Air Quality 

Management Area. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the items in 
Minutes 529.9, 529.10 and 529.11 the press 
and public were formally excluded from the 
meeting on the grounds that the items involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3, 4, 7 and 9 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.) 
 
529.9 Grant in Lieu of Rent – 10th Torbay 

(Babbacombe) Sea Scout Group – 
Walls Hill Quarry, Torquay. 

 
529.10 Children’s Care Package in Excess of 

£25,000. 
 
529.11 Adult Care Packages in Excess of 

£25,000. 
 
 

 
Leader of the Council 

 

Page 60

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 4



APPENDIX 1 
 

to the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
held on 22nd January 2005 

 

 
RECORD OF DECISION 

 
BUDGET MONITORING 

 
Decision Taker 
 
The Executive at its meeting held on 22nd February 2005. 
 
Decision 
 
That the management actions set out in Report 6/2005 be endorsed. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To enable appropriate action to be taken to ensure the Council contains expenditure within its overall 
budget. 
 
Information 
 
Report 6/2005 provided Members of the Executive with a summary of the projections of income and 
expenditure for the year compared with the approved budgets for 2004/2005. 
 
The report identified a net projected overspend of 803,000 at the end of the year.  However, it was 
noted that confirmation had been received from the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister that the over 
or underspends on Supporting People could be carried forward to 2005/2006.  It was also noted that 
if the Supporting People overspend (£680,000) was excluded, a balanced budget at the end of the 
year was likely to be achieved. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected at the time of the decision 
 
None 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  (Give reference number if applicable) 
 
No 
 
Does the call-in procedure apply?  (If no, please give reason) 
 
Yes 
 
Declarations of interest  (including details of any relevant dispensations issued by the Standards 
Committee) 
 
None 
 
Published 
 
25th February 2005 
 
Implementation 
 
This decision will come into force and may be implemented on 7th March 2005 unless the call-in 
procedure is triggered (as set out in Standing Orders in relation to Overview and Scrutiny). 

Page 61



APPENDIX 1  (continued) 

 

 
RECORD OF DECISION 

 
REVENUE BUDGET 2005/2006 

 
Decision Taker 
 
The Executive at its meeting held on 22nd February 2005. 
 
Decision 
 
(i)
[...]
rincess Pier.

 ® Investigate the feasibility of 
recommissioning the inner harbour 
slipway.

 ® Where possible, enable the Royal Torbay 
Yacht Club’s aspirations to establish a 
waterfront presence. Although there is a 
paucity of operational space, innovative 
design solutions may create the room for a 
small waterfront presence.

 ® Increase the quantity of available dinghy 
parking space.

 ® Investigate the feasibility of installing a 
slipway along the outer face of Haldon 
Pier.

Improving the visibility of the harbour
 ® Audit the existing signage on vehicular 

and pedestrian approaches to the harbour. 
Where necessary, liaise with Highways to 
improve signage. Fencing and other street 
furniture will also be studied to ensure 
that it is not inadvertently discouraging 
footfall eg by directing footfall in the wrong 
direction.

P
age 119



Document is Restricted

Page 120

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 130

Agenda Item 12
Appendix 1By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 162

Agenda Item 12
Appendix 2By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 192

Agenda Item 12
Appendix 3By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	29b Investment Opportunity 6/9/19
	Minutes Public Pack, 01/10/2019 Cabinet
	Minutes
	33a Land Release Fund
	33b Torbay Economic Growth Fund Criteria
	33e CSW Group Ltd: Reforming Group Governance and Operations to Meet Future Need


	7 Adult Social Care Risk Share April 2020 - March 2023
	8 Development or disposal of land at Garfield Road (part Victoria Centre), Paignton
	Development or disposal of land at Garfield Road (part Victoria Centre) Paignton App1
	Disposal and development of land at Garfield Road (part Victoria Centre) Paignton App2

	9 De-Registration of Land at Preston Down Road, Paignton
	Appendix 1 Plan of PDR
	Appendix 2 Designation of NR Council Paper 220205
	Appendix 3 Plan of proposed designation of PDR
	Appendix 4 Minutes of Executive 220205
	Appendix 5 Licence to Occupy PDR 28.02.2019
	Appendix 6 Evidence to support de-registration of LNR 06 Sept 2019
	Appendix 7 PDR planning statement 250619

	10 Port Masterplan (Addendum)
	Port Masterplan Addendum Appendix 1

	12 New Investment Opportunities
	investment Opportunity Appendix 1 Fixed
	Investment Opportunity Appendix 2 Fixed
	Screenshot




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
 

15 October 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Steve Darling (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Long, Morey, Carter, Law and Cowell 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Barrand, Douglas-Dunbar, Ellery, Chris Lewis, 
David Thomas and Loxton) 

 

 
34. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stockman. 
 

35. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 26 September 2019 and 1 
October 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

36. Communications  
 
The Leader of the Council welcomed the launch of the CCTV hub, a network of 
new surveillance cameras that provide live feed back to the central hub.  More 
than 80 cameras had been upgraded and were monitoring public spaces 
improving the safety of those in our towns. 
 

37. Matters for Consideration  
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters, full details of which (including the 
Cabinet’s decisions and recommendations to Council) are set out in the Record of 
Decisions appended to these Minutes. 
 

38. Adult Social Care Risk Share April 2020 - March 2023  
 

39. Development or disposal of land at Garfield Road (part Victoria Centre), 
Paignton  
 

40. De-Registration of Land at Preston Down Road, Paignton  
 

41. Port Masterplan (Addendum)  
 
 
 
 



Cabinet   Tuesday, 15 October 2019 
 

 

42. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Councillor Cowell proposed and Councillor Steve Darling seconded the motion, 
which was agreed by the Cabinet unanimously, as set out below: 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting prior to 
consideration of the item 44 on the agenda on the grounds that exempt 
information (as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) was likely to be disclosed. 

 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 44, the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting. 
 

43. Adjournment  
 
At this juncture the meeting was adjourned until 7.15 pm. 
 

44. New Investment Opportunities  
 
(Note: Councillors Ellery, Barrand, David Thomas and Chris Lewis left the meeting 
prior to consideration of this item.) 
 

45. New Economic Growth Fund Opportunities  
 
There were no new Economic Growth Fund Opportunities. 
 

46. Update on Existing Investments  
 
There was nothing new to update at this time. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


